


Kalamazoo College 

Student Handbook 

1948-49 

K o I o m o z o o, M i c h i g o n 



F 
a.< 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

Foreword -------------------------------------------- _____ 6 

Greetings to New Students ---------------------- 7 

College Services -·-----·--------•-----·--··----·-··----- 9 

General ~ocial Regulations -----·-··------------- 17 

Student Government ·------------·····-··-----····25 

Student Activities ·--······------····------·--···---·--·35 

For Women _ .. . ··· · -··· · -·- - -~') 

For Men -----------·-------------·---···--·-------67 

College Songs ··-----------·------------·····-80 & 81 



l'OR.EWOR.D 

This handbook is presented to you, the men and 
women of Kalamazoo College, to point up some of 
the factors which may help you to become a mem
ber of the K. College family a bit sooner than 
otherwise might be possible. It is designed to be a 
companion book to The Kalamazoo College Bulletin 
(catalogue) for 1948-49. A reference is made to 
a page in the Bulletin when a question is satis
factorily answered in the official publication of the 
college. 

New students particularly are advised to keep 
their copies of the 1948-49 catalogue at hand for 
best orientation. 

GREETINGS TO NEW STUDENTS 

It is a hearty welcome that we of Kalamazoo 
College extend to you who for the first time step 
into our collegiate midst. We eagerly await the 
arrival of freshman students each year, for we 
know that with new students comes new life to our 
campus. 

We expect and want you to take an active part 
in our campus life. We are proud of our student 
government and we want you to become a part 
of it. . 

The students at Kalamazoo govern themselves 
through the Senate, the members of which are 
elected each year and serve in administrative capaci
ties, where student problems and activities are con
cerned. 

Our own newspaper and year book express the 
attitudes and opinions of the students. Our intra
mural athletic program is directed by an athletic 
manager who is a Senate member. The Manager 
of Forensics plans all speech inter-school activities 
and contests. Our social activities are scheduled 
and planned by students as are the religious affairs 
of the campus. 

These people, together with the Secretary-Treas
urer, Class Representatives, certain appointed of
ficers, and the President of the student body, make 
up the Senate of our Student body. 

We want you to feel that in coming to Kal
amazoo College you have in addition to the oppor
tunity for higher learning, the opportunity to take 
an active part in student affairs. We also want 
you to feel that your entering College is the op
portunity for a lot of enjoyment and experience 
that you will always remember. 

Cordially, 
(Signed) Bob Strumpfer 
President, Student Body 

7 



I • [~llfbf ~fRVI[f~ 



COUNSEI.TNG OF STUDENTS 

Faculty Advisers 

At the time of registration, each student is as
signed a faculty adviser who serves as counselor 
until the field of concentration is chosen. After 
the student chooses his major field of study, he 
is expected to select as his adviser one of the mem
bers of the faculty teaching in this field. 

STUDENT COUNSELOR 

Each new student is also assigned a student 
counselor who assists in orienting the new stu
dent to college life. New students in particular 
should consult their advisers and counselors freely. 
Many misunderstandings may then be avoided 
which might eventually cause serious mistakes at 
worst and annoying delays at least. 

Faculty advisers are given reports on the re
sults of Freshmen and Sophomore testing programs 
which are explained in the catalogue page 57. 
Advisers will explain the results to individual stu
dents upon request. 

Dr. ·Hightower, Room 204, Mandelic, is in charge 
of the testing program. Upon recommendation of 
the Deans or your adviser, vocational aptitude 
tests may be taken for aid to both student and 
adviser in making college and post-college voca
tional plans. 

Get acquainted with and consult: 

Your adviser ........ . Office .. 

Your student counselor .. 

Room .. 
10 

MANDELLE LIBRARY 
Mandelle Library is conveniently located on the 

campus for one purpose--to ~erve the students and 
faculty. Its material supplements the classroom text 
books and is made available to the students through 
the cooperation of the instructors and librarian. 

LIBRARY HOURS 

Monday through Friday ... . 7:45 a.m.-5:30 p.m. 
7:00 p.m.-10:00 p.m. 

Saturday .............. 7:45 a.m.-12:00 noon 
Sunday ................. 2:00 p.m.-5:00 p.m. 
Holidays ........ (Hours for each will be posted.) 

BOOK CIRCULATION 
Books from the general collection may be kept 

for a period of two weeks unless needed for reserve, 
in which case they are subject to recall. These 
books may be renewed unless they have been re
called by the library or reserved by another reader. 

To enable every student to read class assign
ments, certain books are placed on reserve and the 
time they may be borrowed by. any one student is 
limited. 

Books on open reserve are placed where the stu
dents may conveniently use them. Books on closed 
reserve, which are those needed most, are kept at 
the loan desk where more effective service can be 
given. 

Rules governing the use of all reserve books are 
printed on the cards found in each reserve book. 

CARD CATALOG 
As you enter the library you face the circula

tion desk, from which books are taken out. The 
catalog, which is a card index to the contents of 
the library, is arranged in drawers in cases against 
the wall in back of th,e circulation desk. 

Books may be located by looking in the catalog 
under author, title, or ·subject. For example, you 
will find Jerome Davis' Confl'mporary social mot'e
mellfs under 1. the author card : Davis, Jerome; 
2. the tide card: Contemporary social movements; 

II 



and 3. the subject card: Social sciences. The call 
number appears in the upper left hand corner of 
the card. In this case it is: HM66.D294. 

THE STACKS 
The stacks are open to all borrowers, and a chart 

near the door opening into the stacks will give you 
the general location of the call number in the 
stacks. Books in this library are arranged by the 
Library of Congress classification scheme. If you 
have difficulty in finding the book you need, do 
not hesitate to ask a staff member to help you. 

CHARGING THE BOOK 
When you find the book you are looking for, 

take it to the desk, remove the white and blue 
cards from the book pocket; sign the white card 
with your name and present the book and both 
cards to the desk assistant to be stamped with the 
date due. Leave cards at the circulation desk. 

Closed reserve books are charged by removing 
the yellow card from the book pocket and signing 
it with your name. 

Kindly return books to the circulation desk 
when you are through with them, so that they may 
be made available to other readers. Do not return 
books that are charged to you to the stacks. 

Periodicals may be used in the building without 
b~ing ·charged and may be signed out for over 
night use. 

LOST BOOKS 
Lost books should be reported to die library at 

once. The fine on a lost book continues to accrue 
until such a report is made. If, after a reasonable 
amount of time, the book is not found, it must be 
paid for by the person in whose name the book is 
charged. 

PERIODICALS 
Current issues of magazines and newspapers are 

to be found on the open shelves in the Periodical 
Room. 

Back numbers are in the Stack "2•• which is open 
to students. 

12 

Periodicals, with the exception of the <:urrent 
issues, may circulate for a period of one week. 

REFERENCE BOOKS 
The Reference Room (main reading room) has 

for your convenience: 
Encyclopedias and dictionaries 
Atlases 
As familiarity and skill in the use of the tools 

of study and research are a part of college training, 
students are expected to make independent use of 
the card catalog and reference books in as far as 
they are able. However, the library staff will 
gladly give assistance and suggestions when needed. 
Please do not hesitate to ask. for help when your 
own efforts are unsuccessful. 

NEW BOOKS 
Books newly purchas.:d by the library will be 

found on the display. They are held on display 
one week before going into circulation. If you 
wish to reserve one of these books, fill out a reserve 
slip and leave it at the circulation desk. You will 
be notified when the b:>ok is available. 

PRIVILEGES AND OBLIGATIONS 
As most students and faculty come to the library 

for undisturbed study, we all should be considerate 
of them in preserving an atmosphere conducive to 
good study habits. 

Students wishing to study by themselves are in
vited to make usc of the study desks, or carrells, 
in the stacks. Carrells may be assigned to individual 
students for a definite period of time upon apply
ing to the librarian. 

THE CLUB ROOM 
The Club Room is open for study and browsing 

at all times. Books presented to the library by the 
International Relations Club are shelved in this 
room as also are fiction books. 

COLLEGE ARCHIVES 
Significant duplicated material wh;ch should be 

preserved for purposes of the record of events at 
13 



the · college, may be filed at the Mandelic Library. 
Mr. Noggle, the librarian, is much interested in 

preserving these materials and will cooperate with 
organization officers if requested. 

HEALTH SERVICE 
Resident nurses keep office hours regularly at 

posted hours during the school week (Monday 
a.m. through Saturday noon) and on a limited 
basis on week-ends (Saturday p.m. and Sunday). 

Miss Helen Krabbe, R. N. lives in Mary Trow
bridge House and is largely responsible for the 
women. She holds office hours daily in the Col
lege Clinic and in the girls' dormitory for those 
who need the attention of a trained nurse. 

Mrs. William Danielson, Phone .... . .. . .. keeps 
regular office hours at specified hours in the College 
Clinic, located in Hoben Hall. 

One nurse will be on call on week-ends. Ordi
narii y the nurse on duty posts a notice on the 
Clinic door to indicate her whereabouts. 

Resident students are encouraged to meet nurses 
during hours scheduled in the residence halls, 
rather than at the Clinic. 

Illness of a resident should be reported immedi
ately to the house director and one of the nurses 
by the resident's roommate in order to assure 
proper ·attention. 

Resident students receive an insurance policy en
titling them to 3 0-day hospitalization during the 
college year. Policies are usually delivered to the 
student shortly after the beginning of school. 

For further dependable data concerning health 
service, refer to Pages 40 and 42 of the 1948-49 
Kalamazoo College Bulletin. 

COLLEGE PHYSICIAN 

Dr. C. W. Perry is the college physician. He 
conducts office hours in the College Clinic during 
specified hours which are posted by the nurses. 
No charge is made for consultation, interviews, 
examinations, or treatment made at this time. 

14 

''The college does not assume financial responsi
bility for treatment of sickness or accident beyond 
the scheduled calls of the college physician." (Page 
40, catalogue) 

The student is expected to consult his own phy
sician for serious illness. He is not required to con
sult the college physician. He must report all ill
nesses to the college nurse, however. 

TRAYS FROM DINING HALL 
When trays from the dining hall are required 

for resident students, they must be ordered by one 
of the nurses at least one hour before meal time. In 
case of emergency, the house director may order 
trays, but ordinarily no "sick" trays will be furn
ished unless a nurse decides it is essential for the 
resident. There will be no charge for trays during 
the 1948-49 college year. Under no circumstances 
should a student request a "sick" tray from the 
kitchen staff unless it has been ordered by a nune 
or house director. Trays must be returned prompt
ly to the kitchen staff. The roommate calls for 
and returns trays to the kitchen. 

FEES, SCHOLARSHIPS, AND STUDENT AID 
A comprehensive account of college fees, sys

tems of payments, and student aid, including 
Gra~t-Earn Assistance, together with available 
loan funds and scholarships are to be found on 
pages 42-51 of the college catalogue. A faculty 
committee considers the application for such aid. 
Blanks for the application by a student are avail
able from the Dean's office and the Business Office. 
Applicatiom should be made anmtally by l·tudents 
for aid in the coming college year. 

BOOK STORE 
The college maintains a book store for the con

venience of students. Located in Bowen Hall, it 
is under the direct control of the Business Office 
and is managed by a student staff. All text books 
used in classes at the college are sold here. Many 
items of value to you as a student at K. College 
are displayed and sold at the college book store. 

n 



bt~fRAl ~~[IAl 
Hfb~lAII~~~ 



CHAPEL 
Religious services in Stetson Chapel form an in

tegral part of life at Kalamazoo College. Chapel 
is a twenty minute service, occurring Monday 
through Thursday at ten o'clock, and is conducted 
by faculty, students, and visiting Christian leaders. 
The service is dignified and worshipful, planned to 
promote the Spirit of Christian fellowship and the 
growth of Christian character. Courteous atten
tion, observing the traditions of the c.hapel and 
regular attendance bring significance to this im
portant phase of college life. A committee of 
faculty members and students assists the Director 
of Chapel in planning the Chapel program. 

RELIGIOUS ACTIVITIES 
Kalamazoo College is a Christian liberal arts 

school, and a program of voluntary religious activ
ities is encouraged. These activities help make 
Christianity meaningful on the campus. Student 
religious affairs are sponsored by the Religious Af
fairs Committee of ·the Student Body. The Chair
man of this committee is a member of the Student 
Senate. His duty is to coordinate and direct the 
voluntary religious services and activities. These 
include a weekly service of meditation each 
Wednesday afternoon at 4:4S p.m., a vesper ser
vice at· 4:30 p.m. the third Sunday in each month, 
and the many activities of Religious Emphasis 
Week. 

Religious Emphasis Week occupies one of the 
most important places on the college calendar. 
Every year, during the second week of March, 
outstanding religious leaders are brought to the 
campus for conference, work in classes, and special 
Chapel services. Student responses to these weeks 
of religious inspiration and guidance has been ex
cellent. The Leader of the week for 1949 will be 
Dr. Harold Bosley, Dean of the Divinity School 
of Duke University and a popular religious teacher 
on campuses throughout the country. 

Closely associated with campus religious activi
ties is the work of the Inter-Church Student Coun-

1 R 

cil. This Council is inter-denominational and is 
sponsored by the Baptist, Congregational, Method 
ist, and Presbyterian churches in downtown Kal
amazoo. The Reverend John Duley is the full 
time director. Students meet every Sunday even
ing at 6:00 p.m. for worship and recreation. 

Other churches in the city provide staff workers 
with students. The college cooperates with all 
churches in the youth programs and encourages all 
students to attend the churches of their own de
nominations in Kalamazoo. 

RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS 
The Christian Association is the recently organ

ized campus group with membership open to all 
students. The purpose of this organization is to 
provide fellowship and opportunities for service for 
all students interested in the Christian way of life. 
A program of social events, service projects, and 
religious · activities fills a significant place in cam
pus life. Meetings are held the third Thursday 
evening in each month. 

Kappa Delta Chi is the or,ganization for students 
entering the ministry or other forms of Christian 
service. This group meets the first Monday even
ing in each month. Students members hear re
presentatives of various Christian vocations. Topics 
of particular interest to this group are discussed. 

WELLES HALL LOUNGE 
The ground floor of Welles Hall is used for an 

informal meeting place of students--both resident 
and non-resident. A soda fountain and sandwich 
bar provides refreshment. The refreshment facil
ities are under the direction of Miss Catharine 
?rt, Director of Welles Hall. Mrs. Helen Wagner 
IS hostess of the lounge and serves also as the in
formal counselor and friend to hundreds of stu
dents. Get acquainted with her; it will be to your 
advantage. Such decorum as is customary when 
you are a guest in the home of a friend is ex
pected. 

19 



WELLES HALL COMMITTEE 

All matters concerning meals, the dining room 
and the lounge in Welles Hall are to be consid
ered by a committee consisting of faculty and stu
dents to be known as the Welles Hail Committee. 

Dining Room decorum is in keeping with tradi
tions and customs of the college. 

CLASSES AND BELLS 

Classes are 50 minutes in length; allowing 10 
minutes for students to get to the next class meet
ing place. 

On Saturday, classes scheduled for 10:30 are 
held at 10:00 and those scheduled at 11:30 at 
II: 00. No recess is observed on Saturday for the 
regular week-day chapel hour. 

Bells indicating end and beginning of class 
periods are sounded in recitation buildings :rnd 
Welles Lounge. No bells are sounded in the dormi
tories. Students are, therefore, individually re
>ponsible for promptness to class. 

USE OF TELEPHONE 

If you wish to call an administrative office or a 
faculty member's office, from one of the dormi
tories, you should first ask for "Bowen operator." 
Then tell the Bowen operator the name of the 
teacher or offic;! you desire. 

Men's Dormitories number is 4-6141. 
The Men's Dormitories are operated as a unit. 

One operator serves both Hoben Hall and the 
New Dormitory. Call for "Hoben Hall" or 
"'Men's Dorm" and give the name of the resident 
you wish to speak to. The operator there will 
connect you. 

Trowbridge House phone number is 4-6131. 
* Ask Trowbridge operator for the resident you 
wish to speak to. 

To call Lovell Street House during the day you 
20 

must first call Bowen operator, who will ring 
Lovell Street House. The number of Lovell Street 
phone must be dialed after 5:00 p.m. The number 
of Lovell Street House is .......... . ... . 

HANDLING OF VALUABLES AND MONEY 

The college can assume tiO responsibility for loss 
of valuables or money. Students should not 
leave large sums of money in their rooms. 

It is advisable to use the inexpensive "Pay-by
Check" plans offered by Kalamazoo banks. 

Small checks (limit $35) may be cashed by 
the cashier in the Business Office. A service charge 
is made for out-of-town checks. 

THE USE OF CARS 

REGISTRATION OF CARS 

Students who must have a ~ar are required to 
apply for a permit to have one before the time of 
enrollment. This regulation applies to both resi
dent and non-resident students. Blanks for appli
cation for permit are available from the Business 
Office. New license numbers must be added to 
the record in the Business Office as soon as plates 
are changed. 

PARKING 

Prohibited parking spaces are those reserved for 
the staff and guests from 7:00 A.M. to 5:00P.M. 
Mondays through Saturday noons; and campus 
driveways and the maintenance yard at all times. 

Students who park their cars in these places are 
subject to fines payable to the Business Office. 
Quoted from parking ,ticket: 

"If you are a student, you will be billed for the 
penalty, $2.00 for the first error, $4.00 for the 
second error, $6 .00 for the third, etc., or double 

21 



the amount if your car is not registered at the 
Business office." 

The city prohibits parking on the streets over 
night. 

RIDING IN CARS 

Careful driving is essential; college drivers must 
be careful drivers. 

Women students must have parental permission 
to ride out of toW'."l in cars. Underclasswomen 
may not have cars on the campus. 

SMOKING 

It is a tradition that there shall be no smoking 
on the college campus. This includes any part of 
the campus except where smoking is expressly per
mitted. In general, where ash trays are part of the 
permanent equipment of the building, smoking is 
permitted. 

It is traditional not to smoke when on the dance 
floor at college parties. 

Smoking is not permitted on porches or steps of 
the dormitories. 

Women and men may smoke in their room~, 
but no person who does not smoke is expected to 
room with a person who smokes. There shall be 
no smoking in the parlors or halls at Mary Trow
bridge. 

GAMBLING AND LIQUOR 

All forms of gambling are prohibited. 
The possession or use of alcoholic beverages in 

any form, on the campus, in dormitories, or in 
connection with any college function or spon
sored trip is forbidden. 

A guest of a college student is expected to con
form to these traditions and regulations. 

22 

Students should be sure that their guests are 
informed of acceptable practices; students are held 
responsible for the conduct of their guests. 

Any resident entering the dormitory or appear
ing at a college function under the influence of 
liquor will render himself liable to discipline. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
CONCERNING PARTIES 

Social functions by any organization or group of 
students must be scheduled on the college calendar 
at least one week in advance with the permiSSion 
of the calendar committee. Requests for social 
functions are made on blanks secured from the 
Dean of Women. A student finance committee 
votes approval on the expenditures for the fun<;
tion prior to approval by the calendar committee. 
The Social Committee will pass on events on Fri
day of each week and no entries or changes will 
be made during the week. A current calendar 
for four weeks will be printed in the Index; the 
complete calendar is available by conference with 
the Dean of Women. The student organization 
reserves the building desired for the function m 
the Business Office, before submitting a request to 
either committee. 

A student committee should be set up for each 
social event and this committee is responsible for 
the maintenance of standards and traditions of 
the college. 

The hours for informal parties are 8:3 0 to 11:3 0 
with the young ladies in Mary Trowbridge at 
12:30. Formals are from 9:00 to 12:00 o'clock 
with closing hours of the residence hall at 1:00 
o'clock. The hour for closing residence after the 
Washington Ball is 1:30 a.m. 

CHAPERONES 
Groups of organized social gatherings of men 

and women are to have chaperones. 
Two faculty couples are required for all col

lege parties. At senate parties or all-college events 
the administration, including the President and his 

23 



wife, Dean, Dean of Men, and Dean of Women 
should be invited as special guests. 

The group and the social chairman are held 
responsible for courtesy and attention in arranging 
entertainment and transportation for the chap
erones. Chaperones should feel free to make sug
gestions to the social chairman at any time. 

Chaperones" should be invited at least ten days 
before the event. An informal note is preferable 
to a telephoned or verbal invitation. Since chap
ones are guests of the group, a note of appreciation 
to them after the occasion is in order. 



Elected-

STUDENT BODY OFFICERS 
FOR 1948-49 

President-Robert Strumpfer '49 
Secretary-Loraine Kiefer '49 
Manager of Athletics-Robert Simanton 'S 1 
Manager of Forensics-Harry Travis 'SO 
Manager of Publications-Warren David '49 

(Editor in chief-The Index) 
Appointed-

Editor in Chief, The Boiling Pot-Marion Poller 
Chairman, Social Committee--Dick Meyerson 
Chairman, Committee on Religious Affairs-

Dick Broholm 
Representative Class of '49-AI Grady 
Representative Class of 'SO-Dick Brown 
Representative Class of 'S 1-Rex Holloway 
Representative Class of '52-

CONSTITUTION OF THE STUDENT BODY 
This document originally adopted in Spring, 

1942, has been edited to include the changes 
adopted by the student body in the Spring elec
tions of 1943, 1947. Changes are marked by 
asterisks *-Editor. 

~' e, the students of Kalamazoo College, do 
hereby adopt this constitution for the purpose of 
unifying, and co-ordinating all special and general 
student activities and of co-operating with the 
faculty and administration in all matters relative 
to the welfare of the student body .. 

Article I 
Name 

This organization shall be. known as the student 
body of Kalamazoo College. 

Article II 
Membersbip 

All undergraduates of Kalamazoo College shall be 
members of the Student Body. 

Article III 
Meetings 

Meetings of this organization shall be known as 
26 

student assemblies and shall be held every Friday 
at 10:00 A.M. 

Article IV 
Officers 

The officers of the Student Body shall consist 
of a President, a Secretary-Treasurer, and Student 
Managers of Athletics, Forensics and Publications. 

Article V 
Admi11istration 

The administration of the Student Body shall be 
through a Student Senate, consisting of the officers 
of the Student Body, four class representatives, and 
the president of the Women's League, and the 
Social Chairman, President of the Men's Union, 
Chairman of the Committee on Religious Affairs · 
and the Editor of the Boiling Pot, *Manag~r of 
Student Assemblies, *Dean of the College (ex- · 
officio). 

Article VI 
AmendmetJts 

Amendments to this constitution may be made 
by a two-thirds vote of the Student Body, in as
sembly, provided that they are first approved by 
a majority of the Senate or by ten per cent of the 
Student Body, and are read before the Student 
body at least one week previous to their adoption. 

BY-LAWS OF THE STUDENT BODY OF 
KALAMAZOO COLLEGE 

BY-LAWS I 

Election of Officers 
Section 1. Nominating -petitions for the respec

tive officers of the student body. carrying at least 
2 S student signature~ shall be presented to the 
president of the Senate not later than the second 
Friday in April of each year. 

Section 2. The Student Body, by secret ballot, 
shall nominate on the third Friday of April of 
each year, two persons for each office of the Stu
dent Body for the ensuing collegiate year. 

Section 3. The Student Body, shall elect, by 
secret ballot one week from the third Friday of 

27 



April each year, one of the two nominees for each 
office of the student body for the ensuing collegiate 
year. 

Section 4. The Senate shall act as an election 
board at all elections. If the college is not in ses
sion at the time of any election the Senate will 
set another day for such election. 

Section 5. The Senate shall, by secret ballot, 
elect persons to fill any vacancies that may occur 
in the offices of the Student Body. 

BY-LAWS II 
Duties of the Officers 

Section 1. The President of the Student Body 
shall preside at all meetings of the Student Body, 
and shall co-operate with the administration of the 
college in affairs concerning the Student Body. 

Section 2. The The Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Student Body shall also be Secretary-Treasurer of · 
the Senate. *The Secretary-Treasurer shall preside 
at Senate meetings in the President's absence. 

Section 3. The student managers shall work in 
co-opetation with the faculty members in charge 
of the various activities. 

Section 4. All officers of the Student Body 
shall be members ex-officio of the Senate. 

BY-LAWS III 
Qualifications of Officers 

Section l. Any student having completed 
eleven hours of C in the semester preceding the 
election shall be eligible for office. 

Section 2. Forensics Manager: The Manager of 
Forensics shall be a member of Phi Kappa Delta 
and must have intentions of working with forensics 
the next year. 

Section 3. Publications: The Boiling Pot Edi
tor: The Editor of the Boiling Pot shall be a per
son recommended by the Board of Publications. 
Manager of Publications: Shall have had at least 
one year of experience on the b.dex Staff. 

''Section 4. The President of the Senate shall 
have sixty hours of academic credit with an aver
age grade of C or better. 

28 

*Section 5. The Manager of Athletics ;hall be 
approved by the Director of the Department of 
Physical Education and shall have thirty hours of 
academic credit with an average grade of C or 
better. 

BY-LAWS IV 
Class Elections 

Section I. Each class shall elect its officers in 
the spring of the year. 

Section 2. The Freshman class shall elect. its 
officers on or after Homecoming Day. 

Section 3. Class officers shall consist of the 
President, Vice President, Secretary-Treasurer, 
Senator, and Manager of Athletics. 

BY-LAWS V 
Section 1. The President of the Senate shall 

appoin~ the Editor of the Boiling Pot, with the 
approval of the Board of Publications and the con
sent of the Senate. 

Section 2. The President of the Senate shall 
appoint the Chairman of the Social Committee, 
with the consent of the Senate. 

Section 3. The President of the Senate shall 
appoint the Chairman of the Committee ~n Religi
ous Affairs, with the consent of the Senate. 

Section 4. The President of the Senate shall ap
point a general advisory board, with the consent 
of the Senate. 

Section 5. Such appointments shall be made in 
th~ spring of each year. 

''Section 6. The President of the Senate shall 
appoint the Manager (s) of the Student Assem
blies and Manager (s) ot the Student Senate. The 
Manager (s) shall have a single vote in the Senate. 

BY-LAWS VI 
Senate 

Section l. The membership of the Student 
Senne shall constst ot the olhcers of the student 
body and one representative from each of the four 
clas•cs and the President of the Women's League, 
President of the Men's Union, Chairman of the 

29 



Social Committee and the Committee on Religious 
Affairs, and the Editor of the Boiling Pot, .. Mana
ger of Student As~emblie~, manager of the Student 
Senate, Dean ot the College (ex-officio). 

Section 2. The President of the Student Body 
shall be President of the senate. 

Section 1. The Senate ~hall meet bi-weekly 
during the college year at the hour ~et by a ma
jority vote of the Senate members. Special meet
ings may be called by the President, providing at 
least twenty-four hours previous official notice is 
given to all members in the Official Daily Bul
letin. 

Section 4. The Senate shall have general super
vision over all student activities and ~hall legislate 
on all matters ·pertaining to the general student 
welfare, and shall have such other duties as are 
herewithin designa~ed. 

Section 5. The new Senate ~hall meet in a joint 
~ession with the old Senate at the end of the year; 
before the beginning of .summer ·vacation. 

Article VII 
Boards of Control 

Section 1: The Athletic Board of Control. 
The Athletic Board of Control shall consist of 

the Student Manager of Athletics, the student 
representative selected by the Senate, President of 
the Women's Athletic Association, the Class Athle
tic Managers and. the faculty committee on 
Athletics. 

The Board shall meet at regul-ar intervals 
throughout the year and have general supervisi0n 
of the intramural and intercollegiate athletic activ
ities of the college. 

Section 2. Forensic Board of Control 
The Forensic Board of Control shall consist of 

the Manager of Forensics, the President of Pi Kappa 
Delta, and the Head of the Speech Department. 

The Board shall meet at intervals throughout the 
year and shall have general supervision over the 
Forensics of the College. 

Section 3. Commilla of Relixiom 1\ffair.,· 
The Committee on Religious Affairs shall con-

30 

sist of the Chairman and two representatives from 
each class. 

This committee shall work with the Faculty 
Religious Committee on the religious activities of 
the college. 

Section 4. Board of Publications 
The Board of PublK:ations shall consist of the 

Manager of Publications, who shall be Editor of 
the Index, the Business Manager of the Index, 
the Editor of the Boiling Pot, the Business Manager 
of the Boiling Pot, and the Faculty Committee 
un Publications: 

This Board shall have supervisory control over 
all Publications of the College. -

All organizations shall be governed by the publi
cations code set up . by a special committee on 
Publications. 

Section 5. Social Board of Control 
The Social Board of Control shall consist of a 

chairman appointed by the President of the Senate 
and she shall be a member of the Senate with 
all the rights and privileges which pertain to mem-
bership. . 

This chairman shall assist in making the college 
social calendar, sponsor all college parties and super
vise college social events and shall be ;,ubject to 
the regulations as provided in Section 7 of Article 
VII of this constitution. 

Section 6. General Ad~·isory Board 
This board shall consist of five members ap-

pointed by the President of the Senate. 
The Duties of these members shall be: 
(a). To act as a disciplinary committee. 
(b). To act as a general advisory board to the 

Deans. 
(c). To act in any other general capacity in 

co-operation with the faculty 6f administration of 
the college. 

Section 7. General Regulations regarding Board 
of C01ztml. 

At the beginning and close of each year, the 
Board of Control ~hall render a written budget and 

31 



report of the receipts and disbursements to the 
Senate. 

All student vacancies on Boards of Control 
~hall be filed by the Senate. 

The Boards of Control shall recommend to the 
Business Manager the compensation necessary for 
the student members, or other students whom they 
may employ. 

The President of the college is a member ex
officio of all Boards of Control. 

Article VIII 

Student Fees 

Section 1. There shall be a general student fee 
of fifty cents a semester payable at the beginning 
of each semester. 

Section 2. This money shall be disbursed by 
the Senate. 

Section 3. This money shall be payable upon 
receipt by the Business Office. 

Under date of May 4, 1948, the following state
ment appears in the minutes of the Secretary of 
the Student Senate: 

"A motion was entertained, as a by-law of the 
organization, . . . . . . co the effect that three 
successive absences by any one member of the 
Senate would call for the vacancy to be filled in 
special election, . . • . . . If someone -were inces
santly absent, a recommendation would be made to 
the organization he or she represents that they 
abide by the by-laws of our organization. If 
they refused, they would be displaced. The motion 
was seconded and passed unanimously." 

CLASS OFFICERS 

"Constitutionally" sophomore, junior and senior 
classes elect their officers in the spring. Freshmen, 
also constitutionally, conduct their election "on or 
after Homecoming Day." 

Class officers for 1948-49 college year are as 
follows: 

Senior (Class of 1949) : 
President-Steve Smith 
Vice President-Wayne Green 
Secretary-Treasurer-Evelyn Utz 

*Senator-A! Grady 
tManager Athletics-A! Grabarek 

Junior (Class of 1950): 
President-Dick Broholm 
Vice President-Noble Sievers 
Secretary-Barbara DeLong 
Treasurer-Joan Klien 
Senator-Dick Brown 
Manager Athletics ... 

Sophomore (Class of I 9 5 1 ) 
President-Don Hassberger 
Vice President-L. A. Wright 

· Secretary--Grace Gratsch 
Treasurer-Dick Draper 
Senator-Rex Holloway 
Manager Athletics- ................... . 

Freshman (Class of 1952): (Fill in blanks after 
election.) 

President ............................. . 
Vice President .................... . 
Secretary-Treasurer .................... . 
Senator ............................... . 
Manager Athletics ..................... . 

.. The "Senator" represents the class on the Stu
dent Senate. 

t The class Manager of Athletics is reponsible for 
the class intramural athletic program. 

33 



~~~~f~l A[IIVIIIf~ . 



ACTIVITIES 

Every student is encouraged to participate m 
several activities while. at the college. The re
quirements for graduation include a miminum of 4 
activity credits in at least 3 diversified fields of 
activity. 

The following committee report was adopted in 
January, 1948, by a sub-committee of the Cult
ural Affairs Committee. Members of the Com
mittee were: Miss Virginia Earl and Mr. Henry 
Overley of the faculty, and Joan Beard '48. 

I. Activities and the amount of credit for each 
per semester: (A seasonal activity over-lap
ping from the fall to the spring semester will 
receive credit as a single unit.) 

Yz Credit: 
Cercle Francais 36,. 
Christmas Carol Service 34 
College Players 3 8 
Economics Club 36 
I. R. C. 35 
Index Reporter 37 
Kappa Delta Chi 3 6 
Madrigal Singers 34 
Men's Literary Societies 3 3-34 
Men's Intramural 108 

Basketball 
Boxing 
Golf 
Softball 
Tennis 
Track 
Wrestling_ 

Orchestra 
Overley Society 3 5 
Spanish Club 3 6 
Women's Intramural 108 

Archery 
Badminton 
Basketball 
Bowling 
Hiking 

Jl) 

Golf 
Ping Pong 
Riding 
Softball 
Swimming 
Tennis 
Volleyball 

Women's Literary Societies 33-34 
I Credit: 

Bach Festival 10 5 
Band 104 
Board of Men's Union 3 3 
Boiling Pot Staff (Exc. Ed. & Bus. Mgr.) 37 
Campus Student Purchasing Agt. 
Index feature writers 37 

Joint House Council of Men's Residence 
Major Dramatic Production 3 8 
Men's Varsity 39 

Football -
Basketball 
Cross Country 
Golf 
Tennis 
Track 

Senate 3 2 
Trowbridge Council 29 
Women's League Council 33 
Women's Varsity 39 

Swimming 
Tennis 

Officers of all groups unless otherwise specified. 
2 Credits: 

Debate 3 8 
Boiling Pot Ed. & Bus. Mgr. 37 
*Numbers refer to pages in the college 
catalogue describing the activities listed. 

II. Activity credits required for graduation: 4 
Within this minimum of 4 required, at 
least 2 diversified fields of activity must be 
represented. 

Ill. Activity credits per semester and academic 
rank and standing: 

37 



1. 1st semester freshmen-maximum of 1 
credit. 
* In the case of activities which are 

seasonal and do not overlap, stu
dents may earn more than one credit 
provided they are marked "Satis
factory" in all their subjects at mid
semester time. 

2. 2nd semester freshmen-maximum of 
2 credits. 
* In the case of activities which are 

seasonal and do not overla'p, stu
dents may earn additional credit 
provided they are marked "Satis
factory" in all their subjects at 
mid-semester time. 

Those on probation-limited to 
1 ~ credits. 

3. Sophomores, Juniors, and Seniors hav
ing no grade below C the preceding 

semester-maximum of 3 credits. 
(Same provision as starred above in 2.) 

4. Sophomores, Juniors, and Seniors hav
ing a grade below C the preceding 
semester--maximum of 1 ~ credits. 
(Same provision as starred in z· above.) 

5. Sophomores, Juniors, and Seniors on 
probation-maximum 1 ~ credits. 

6. Students on one-semester probation 
(who must make at least all C's or 
be dismissed from Co11!!ge) are not 
eligible for trips in connection with 
extra-curricular activities. 

7. With the permissk!l of the Dean and 
the Faculty Adviser, a student in 
good standing may carry more activi
ties than the maximum. 

8. Transfer stu..:ents will be granted cre
dit for activities of a similar nature in 
which they have taken part upon 
other campuses. 

9. Exceptions in unusual situations arc to 
be referred to the Dean of the Col
lege. 

fOR WOMfN 



THE WOMEN'S LEAGUE 

The Women's League of Kalamazoo College is 
the organization of all women on the college cam
pus. Its purpose is to promote unity and friendly 
feeling among the women of the college, both town 
and dorm, and to sponsor certain women's activi
ties through which this objective may be attained. 

The president, vice-president, secretary, and treas
urer are elected by the women students. Society re
presentation rotates among the presidents of the 
three women's societies. The president of the dormi
tory is the Trowbridge representative; the president 
of the Women's Recreation Association is the chair
man of athletics. Other members of the League 
Council are appointed by the president. The council 
holds monthly meetings to discuss the activities and 
the social program sponsored by the League. 

GREETINGS 

It is with deep envy that I welcome yml who are 
embarking upon the four years' adventure which 
I have just completed. For adventure it will be, 
in the highest sense of the word. Intellectual ad
venture as you discover fields of knowledge wholly 
new, and explore them with a mind which is free, 
disciplined, and constantly growing. Personal ad
venture, as you discover within yourself potentiali
ties undreamed of and learn to control and direct 
them in the most effective way. Social adventure, 
as you discover the wealth that lies in closely-knit 
friendships and in the candid give and take of 
companionship with fellow students and faculty 
members. 

In welcoming you into the Kalamazoo College 
family, I can extend to you no more meaningful 
wish than this: that you who are arriving may 
find in Kalamazoo College the same challenge and 
happiness that we have found in it in the past. 

ANNE MARTIN 
Women's League President, 1947- 1948 

40 

WOMEN'S LEAGUE PROGRAM 
1948- 194\1 

September 19 
Big-Little Sister Breakfast 

September 24 
General Meeting 

October 30 
Hallowe'en Party 

November S 
Ginling Banquet 

December 11 
Christmas Carol Service 

December 6-1 1 

2 College Grov~ 

Bowen 

Tredway 

Welles 

Stetson Chapel 

Christmas Service Project Week 
February 4 Bowen 

General Meeting 
February S 

Valentine Formal 
March 11 

Style Show 
April 30-May I 

Open House for Mothers 
Mays 21 

May Fete 

Welles 
Trowbridge 

Trowbridge 

On the Green 

Women's League Officers 
1947-1948 

President . . . . .... Anne Martin 
Vice-President . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Elaine Dryer 
Secretary ....................... Martha Gaunt 
Treasurer ..................... Lynette Minzey 
Social Chairman ................... Jane Keller 
Service Chairman . . . . . . . . Mary Louise Harvey 
Music Chairman . . . . . . . . . . . Margery Sebright 
Publicity Chairman ~· . Loraine Kiefer 
Athletics Chairman . Olive Austin Caldwell 

Society Representative ..... 

Trowbridge Representative 
Freshman Representative ... 

41 

f Mary Braithwaite 
l Margery Sebright 

Joan Akerman 
Nancy Vercoe 



1948-1949 

President Elaine Dryer 
Vice-President Joanne Schrier 
Secretary . . . . Nancy Vercoc 
Treasurer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Martha Gaunt 
Social Chairman . . . . . Helen Walker 
Service Chairman . . . . . . . . . . Florence Chisholm 
Music Chairman . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dorothy Burgess 
Publicity Chairman .............. Grace Gratch 
Athletics Chairman ............ Yvonne Lindsey 
Society Representative ............ Cleo Vlachos 
Trowbridge Representative . . . . Georgine Phillips 

EVENTS SPONSORED BY THE 
WOMEN'S LEAGUE 

Big Sister Program · 
The vice-president of the League is busy through 

the summer planning the first activity of the year 
which the League sponsors--the Big Sister program. 
Each upperclass woman is given a freshman girl to 
whom she acts as a big sister, helping her to adjust 
and get acquainted during her first days at school, 
as well as giving her advice before school opens. 
During the opening week of school, the Big-Little 
Sister Party is held. Big sisters escort their little 
sisters to this party, and help them to meet other 
freshmen and upperclass women. 

Ginling Banquet 
The Ginling Banquet, a tradition of some twenty 

years standing, is held each November: This din
ner, while giving another apportunity for all. ~he 
women to gather, is for the pl:rpose of ramng 
money to send to Ginling College, our sister college 
in China. The speaker is always a person who has 
lived in China or attended Ginling College. 

Christmas Carol Service 
One of the most beautiful traditions of the 

campus, the Carol Service, is presented during . the 
week preceding Christmas vacation, in Stetson Cha
pel. The impressive candlelight service,. given. en
tirely by the women of the campus, ts prestded 

42 

over by a freshman Spirit of Christmas. A senior 
~o:irl reads the Christmas story. 

The Spirit of Christmas is selected by the three 
presidents of the women's societies, the three faculty 
advisers of the League, and the Women's League 
president. She is chosen on the basis of character, 
general scholarship, and personal appearance; each 
freshman woman is considered. The reader is 
selected by the head of the speech department. 

As a further Christmas activity, the League also 
sponsors a social service project just preceding 
Christmas vacation. 

Valentine Formal 
The League sponsors each year one formal dance 

-the Valentine Formal, which is girl bid. 

Style Show 
Each spring the latest styles are presented in a 

showing in Trowbridge Lounge, through the 
counesy of a dress shop in Kalamazoo. All women 
on campus, women faculty members, and wives of 
faculty members are guests. Models for the show 
are chosen from the women on campus. 

May Fete 
One of the outstanding affairs of the year is the 

May Fete. A queen and her coun are elected by 
the student body to preside over the days's festivi
ties. The queen is crowned in the early evening 
and colorful dancing and pageantry are presented 
before her. The day is climaxed by a senate-spon
sored all-college dance. 

CAREER CONFERENCES 

A series of Career Conferences has been initiated 
by the League as an aid in acquainting students 
with the opportunities and requirements of vari
ous professional fields. Guest speakers and faculty 
members lead these discussions. Fields chosen to 
be discussed are those in which the women of the 
campus have expressed definite interest. 

43 



RF.VlSED CONSTITUTION 
OF THE 

WOMEN'S LEAGUE OF KALAMAZOO 
COLLEGE 

Article I 
Namr 

The name of this organization shall be the 
Women's League of Kalamazoo College. 

Article II 
Purpose 

The purpose of the Women's League of Kalama
zoo College shall be to unite all women in the 
projects which concern social, musical, athletic, 
and philanthropic activities of women students. 

Article III 
Membership 

Membership in this organization shall be by vir
tue of a woman's enrollment in the college. 

Article IV 
Officers 

The officers of this organization shall be a 
President, a Vice-President, a Secretary, and a 
Treasurer. These officers, two faculty advisers, the 
chairmen of the standing committees and the Dean 
of Women shall constitute the League Council 
which shall be the governing body of the Women's 
League. See Article V. 

· Article V 
Meetings 

There ~hall be at least one general meeting of 
the League a year. The Women's teague Coun
cil shall hold regular monthly meetings at such 
place and hour as shall be determined by the 
members. 

Article VI 
Amendenls 

The constitution may be amended by a two
thirds vote of the League, a quorum being present, 
the amendment having been previously approved 
by a majority of the League Council. Notice of 
the proposed amendment shall be given in writing 
at least two weeks prior to the time of voting. 

44 

\ 
I 

' f 

BY-LAWS 

Article 1 
Duties of Officer., 

Section 1: The Council, composed of the offi
cers, standing committee chairman, dean of women 
and two faculty advisers, shall have the manage
ment of the detail business of the organization. 
See Article V. 

Section 2: It shall be the duty of the President 
to preside at all general meetings, at all Council 
meetings, call special meetings, and appoint the 
chairmen of the standing committees. 

Section 3 : It shall be the duty of the Vice
President to fulfill all the duties of the President 
in her absence, and to take charge of the Little 
Sister Program. 

Section 4: It shall be the duty of the Secretary 
to keep all records of the J;.eague and the Council. 

Section 5 : It shall be the duty of the Treasurer 
to sign all orders on the treasury, pay all bills 
authorized by the President or by the Council, and 
to keep full :md accurate hooks of account con
taining a record of all money received and ex
pended. 

Article IT 
Dues 

Dues shall be fifty cents a semester, collected at 
the business office as part of the college fees and 
turned over to the League Treasurer at the hegin
ing of each semester. 

Article III 
Meetings 

Section 1: At least one general meeting of the 
League shall be held each semester. 

Section 2: Monthly meetings of the League 
Council shall be held on the second Tuesday of 
each month to determine and control all business 
of the Women's League. Members of the Coun
cil shall be required to attend Council meetings 
unless adequate excuse be given, in which case 
the committee reports shall he given to the Secre
tary. 

4f 



Section 3: Certain Council meetings specified 
by the Council shall be open to all members of 
1hc League. 

Section 4: The Council-elect shall meet with 
the out-going Council within two weeks after the 
annual election. 

Article IV 
Quorums 

Section 1: One-half of the League members 
shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of 
business at any meeting of the organization. 

Section 2: Two-thirds of the Council members 
shall constitute its quorum. 

Article V 
Standing Committee.! 

Section 1: Before the joint meeting of the old 
and new councils, the president-elect shall appoint 
the chairmen of the following standing commit
tees: Social, service, music, and publicity; each 
chairman then choosing her own committee. 

Section 2: The freshman women shall nomi
nate three girls in November, one of which shall 
be chose':! by the Council to serve as the freshman 
representative on the Council. 

Section 3 : The President of Mary Trowbridge 
House is automatically a member of the Women's 
League Council. 

Section 4: The President of the W. A. A. is 
automatically the athletic chairman. 

Section 5: The President-elect shall. appoint the 
chairman of the society committee from one of 
the newly elected presidents of the women's so
cieties, the other presidents and the Dean of 
Women completing the committee. The society 
presidents rotate in serving on the Women's 
League Council, one a year. The presidents of 
the women's societies for the second semester shall 
autom~tically be added to the first semester society 
commtttee. 

Section 6: The vice-president-elect shall have 
charge of the Little Sister program which is car
ried on throughout the summer and the fall. 

46 

Section 7: The duties of these committees shall 
be: The Social Committee shall have charge of 
all social activities of the League. 

The Service Committee shall have .:harge of all 
the service work of the League, including the 
Ginling Banquet and Christmas project. 

The Athletic Committee shall have charge of 
the athletic competition of the League and inter
society competition. 

The Music Committee shall have charge of all 
the music activities of the League, including the 
Christmas Carol Service. 

The Society Committee shall have charge of the 
formation and regulation of all society affairs per
taining to inter-society relationships throughout 
the college year. 

The Publicity Committee shall have charge of 
all the publicity of the League. 

Article VI 
Nominations and Elections 

Section 1 : Nominations for League officers 
shall be made by petition and by a nominating 
committee appointed by the League president. 

Section 2: This nominating committee shall 
draw up two slates of officers. These slates hav
ing been approved by the Council at the March 
meeting shall be presented as the official League 
slates. 

Section 3: Nominations to any office may be 
made by a petition signed by twenty-five League 
members. T his petition must be filed with the 
Dean of Women by the Thursday preceding the 
election. 

Section 4: Nominations for the League Presi
dent shall be made from members of the Junior 
class with special consideration given to previous 
Council members. 

Section 5: The election shall take place by 
popular vote and secret ballot on the Friday two 
weeks prior to the Student Senate election. 

Section 6: In case more than two candidates 
run for any one office, none having received a 

47 



majority of the votes cast, the two rece1vmg the 
highest number of votes shall be voted upon at 
a special election on the following friday. The 
candidate receiving a majority of the votes cast 
shall be elected. 

Section 7: A vacancy in any elective League · 
office ~hall be filled by a majority vote of the 
League. Nominations shall be according to Sec
tion I, in Article VI. 

Section 8: The faculty advisers, one chosen 
each year to serve a term of two years, shall be 
chosen at the March meeting of the Council by a 
majority vote. 

Article VII 
Amendments 

These By-Laws may be amended at any meeting 
of the organization by a two-thirds vote, a quorum 
being present. 

SOCIETIES 
Kalamazoo College has three women's societies

Alpha Sigma Delta, Eurodelphian Gamma, and 
Kappa Pi. In origin, these groups were literary 
societies. Though they have changed in character, 
they still provide the major opportunity for fun 
and companionship among the women of the col
lege. No "rushing" of new students is permitted. 
During the first semester each society holds an 
:>pen meeting to which all new women students are 
invited. In February pledging and initiation take 
place. Each girl receives a bid from at least one 
society. Girls receiving more than one bid make 
their choice and return the rejected bids. To be 
eligible for pledging a girl must have a record of 
at least eleven hours of C work for the first 
semester. 

EURODELPHIAN GAMMA LITERARY 
SOCIETY 

This society was founded in 18 56 by Lucinda 
Stone, whose portrait hangs above the fireplace in 
Mary Trowbridge House, and is the oldest women's 
society on campus. Originally it was purely a 
"literary" society. Then in 1921-2 2 it became as-

4R 

sociated with chapters throughout the country and 
is now Gamma chapter of the National Eurodel
phian Society. The Euros have bi-weekly pro
grams on varied subjects of interest to the mem
bers, planned with the aid of their faculty sponsor, 
Miss Eleanor Baum. 

KAPPA PI LITERARY SOCIETY 
· Kappa Pi, second oldest of the three literary so

cieties, was formed in 1906 when some enthusiasts 
>aw the need of a second group for women on cam
pus. The bi-weekly meetings of the Kappas are 
planned around a single theme for the entire year. 
Miss Virginia Earl acts as faculty sponsor. 

ALPHA SIGMA DELTA 
LITERARY SOCIETY 

Alpha Sigma Delta came into existence in 19 21 
because of the need for an additional literary so
ciety for the growing number of women in the 
college. It immediately assumed an active part, 
which it enthusiastically maintains, in society and 
campus affairs. This group is sponsored by Doctor 
Hilda Myers. 

ALPHA LAMBDA DELTA 
A chapter of the national Alpha Lambda Delta, 

freshman scholastic honorary society for women, 
was installed on March 5, 1942, by Dean Alice 
Lloyd of the University of Michigan. There are 
fifty-two chapters of Alpha Lambda Delta, all in 
colleges approved by the Association of American 
Universities. 

Freshman women who make an average of 2.5 
for the first semester or for the entire year are 
eligible for membership. Freshman women who 
are eligible for membership at the end of the first 
semester are initiated during the spring of their 
first year. Those who are not eligible at the end 
of the first semester but who attain the necessary 
average for the entire year are initiated the fol
lowing, year. 

Each year the senior member who has maintained 
the highest average throughout her college course 

49 



is presented with a book as the gift of the national 
organization. 

MARY TROWBRIDGE HOUSE 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

FOR RESIDENTS 

To meet the problems of group living it is neces
sary that each resident of Mary Trowbridge House 
be familiar with the contents of this section and 
of all actions taken at any House meeting. 

For our mutual benefit, each resident is ex
pected to be loyal to Mary Trowbridge House and 
Kalamazoo College. 

1947-1948 
President . . . . . . .............. Joan Akerman 
1st Vice-President ........... June Weaver 

Norma Monroe 
2nd Vice-President . . . . . . . . . . . . Jean Klein 
Secretary ................... Irmgard Kretzing 
Treasurer . . . . . . . ......... Margaret Seibert 
House Recreational Chairman . . . . Helen Walker 
Freshman Representative ........ Sue Ann Strong 

1948-1949 
President . . . . . . . . . ........ Georgine Phillips 
1st Vice-President . . . . ..... Evelyn Nelson 
2nd Vice-President . . . .. Barbara Smith 
Secretary . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sue Ann Strong 
Treasurer . . . . . . . . Mary Garbrecht 
Hou~e Recreational Chairman Margaret Seibert 
Freshman Representative . . . . . . . 

House Dues . 
An assessment of $1.5 0 for house dues for the 

year is made. The dues are paid at the time keys 
are obtained on the opening day of school. There 
is also a key deposit of $.50. This money is used 
for such things as magazines, newspapers, flowers, 
records, and informal parties for the girls. A re
fund of $.7 5 is made if a girl leaves after one 
semester. 

Furnishings 
You will furnish your own bedspreads, closet 

curtains, rugs, dresser scarfs, window curtains, and 
blankets. Rooms are furnished with two beds, a 

50 

desk, dresser, two study chairs, a study lamp, a 
bookcase, and an occasional chair. It is better for 
you to meet your roommate first and together work 
out an attractive color scheme for your room. 
Rooms 

Rooms must be ready for inspection by 10:00 
a.m. each morning except Saturday and Sunday. 

Food and bottles are not to be kept in conspicu
ous places on window sills. 

Pictures are to be hung from moulding only; 
nothing is to be tacked, nailed or pasted on the 
walls. 

Do not leave your soap, tooth-brushes and 
clothes in the bathroom. 

All laundry is to be done in the laundry room 
in the basement. There are two washing machines 
available for this purpose. 

Ironing facilities are provided on each floor and 
in the basement. House irons are to be signed out 
with the house director. 

Lights a!'e to be tumed out when the occupants 
are not in the rooms. 

Girls may change roommates during the first 
month of the first se1nester with the permission of 
the House Director. 

Girls may change roommates between semesters. 
but not thereafter. In the spring of the year, 
rooms are drawn with preference given to the 
upperclassmen. 
Smokitzg 

Smoking is allowed in the rooms, providing the 
doors are kept closed. A girl who does not smoke 
is not required to room with a girl who does. Ar
rangements may be made with the Dean of 
Women. Smoking is not alloweti in the parlors, 
halls, or on the campus quadrangle. 

No liquor is permitted in the dormitory at any 
time. 
Telephone! 

The telephones are for the convenience of all 
women. Do not usc the phone for more than five 
minutes at a time. When a girl receives a call, the 
booth should be vacated for her. 

51 



It is a freshman duty to answer the telephone 
according to posted schedules. Anyone unable to 
take duty must furnish a substitute and report 
this to the freshman representative or pay a fine 
of $.2 5. 

Long dista.11ce calls and telegrams must be put 
through the pay telephone; if not, the girls will 
be charged double the cost of the call. 

Local calls may not be received through the pay 
telephone. The telephone number at Mary Trow-. 
bridge is: 4-613 I. 

Mailing Address 
Women residents should specify Mary Trow

bridge House to assure a delivery of first class mail 
and packages. Residents of Lovell Street House 
indicate the street address as well as . "Lovell 
House"-918 West Lovell Street, Kalamazoo, 
Michigan. 

Mail deliveries are received twice a day. Office 
girls receive all registered and special delivery 
letters. 

Notices of packages and calls will be placed on 
the office door. 
':alters 

Men are not permitted in student rooms or in 
corridors except members of the immediate family 
who have permission of the House Director. Spe
cial permission is not granted before 12: 3 0 p.m. or 
1fter 9:00 p.m. Male callers are received in the 
parlors from 12:00 to I: 00 at noon and after 3:00 
p.m. on week days. Only out-of-town men are 
permitted is the house before calling hours go into 
effect. 

Calling Hours 
Monday, 3:30 p.m. to 9:30 p.m. 
Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, 3:30 p.m. to 

10: 3 0 p.m. ( 9:3 0 p.m. for freshman women). 
Friday, 3:.30 p.m. to 11:30 p.m. 
Saturday, 1:00 p.m. to 12:00 midnight. 
Sunday, 9:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. (10:00 p.m. 

for freshman women). 
Callers should leave at the time of closing with-

52 

out a request from the Director or office girl. 
Girls and their guests are expected to conform to 
~ocial proprieties at all times. 

Dancing and card playing are not permitted in 
the parlors on Sunday. 

No soliciting of any kind by outsiders is per
mitted in the dorm. All selling and soliciting by 
residents must have the approval of the Director. 

Guests 
Guests are to be registered in the front o.ffice, 

and with the House Director. They are to observe 
the house rules and closing hours. If a guest is 
late, her hostess must take the regular lateness 
penalty. 

Guests will be welcomed only on week. ends. 
Special permission must be obtained from the 
House Director for days other than week ends. 

Guests may be accommodated at meals at Welles 
Hall for prices determined by the Dining Hall 
Staff. 

Permission 
All permissions not covered by the House Rules 

are obtained trom the Dean of Women. All 
women have either general or limited permissions, 
which they receive from their parents, and this is 
filed in the office of the Dean of Women. 

Permission must be obtained from the Dean of 
Women each time a girl goes out of town. A file 
of "out-of-town" cards is kept in the Dean's Of
fice. Application for permission should be made 
on this card and signed by the Dean the day be
fore leaving. As a rule, not more than four week 
end permissions will be given to freshman women 
the first semester. 

If a girl with overnight or week end permission 
is unable to return at the time stated en her per
mission card, she must notify the House Director 
by telegram or long distance p~one call. 

Every girl is required to s1gn her name, the 
time and the destination whenever she goes off 
cam~us in the book provided at the office, so ~he 
may be reached at any time. After the evenmg 

53 



meal, she must sign out each time that she leaves 
the dormitory. When she returns, she must re
cord the time of return. 

When a girl goes out of the dorm on a date, 
she (or her escort) must sign a date card. 

After spring vacation, seniors have late permis
ion on one week night per week. 

A certain week night will be set aside on which 
all girls going to the Civic Theatre during the 
week must attend. 
Fre~hmen are not permitted to stay over night 

in town. 

Deportment 
At all times, residents of Mary Trowbridge 

House are expected to conform to the social stand
ards of Kalamazoo College and to conduct them
selves with digmty, courtesy and refinement. 
Hours 

The house closes at 10:3 0 p.m. for upperclass
men and 9:30 p.m. for freshmen on Monday, 
Tuesday, Wednesday, and Thursday. Friday night 
the closing hour is 11:30 p.m.; Saturday night, 
12:00; and Sunday night, 11:00 p.m. for upper
classmen, and 10:00 p.m. for freshmen. Freshmen, 
on nights when they are not in study hall, are to 
be in at 9:30 p.m. 

Fres.hmen have apperclassmen hours before clas
ses begin each semester and during examination 
week. 

Before Thanksgiving, Christmas, ,and spring 
vacation, the house will remain open one hour 
later than regular closing hours. 

House checks will be made at regular intervals 
after closing hours. 

Penalties for Lateness 
When a girl comes in from one to ten minutes 

after the dormitury has closed, she must return 
to the house one hour earlier, . in addition to five 
minutes for every minute late. This penalty is to 
apply to the first week end night (Friday Satur
day, or Sunday J following the lateness. 

When a girl i> over ten minutes late, she is auto-

54 

matically given the penalty of one campus on the 
fint week-end night following the lateness. 

When a girl is over fifteen minutes late, her 
penaltv will be decided by the House Council as 
a special cast. 

The fourth time a girl is late, she must return 
one hour early in addition to five minutes for every 
minute late for the next three week end nights. 
After the fourth lateness, the penalty is decided 
by the House Council as a special case. 

The girl who ts campused must remain in her 
own room, without visitors and report to the of
fice girl at the hour at which she is to be in, and 
every hour until closing time. 

If a girl has a guest who is late, she is required 
to make up the time that the guest was late. This 
also applies to callers leaving the dormitory. 

Responsibility tor taking campuses rests with the 
girl. Failure to assume this responsibility will 
make it a special case. 

There are no exceptions to these rules. 
Quiet Houn 

Monday through Friday 
8:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon 
1 : 3 0 p.m. t" 4: 3 0 p.m. 
7:00 p.m. to 10:15 p.m. 

10:45 p.m. tu 7:00 a.m. 
Sunday 

8:00 a.m. tL> 12:00 noon 
12:00 Midnight to 8:00 a.m. 

Saturday 
7:00 p.m. to 10:15 p.m. 

10:45 p.m. tl> 8:00 a.m. 
Quiet hours art: defined as including no whistling, 

singing, loud talkmg, or playing of musical instru
ments. Reasonable quiet must be maintained at all 
times. 

Floor proctors are appointed by the House Direc
tor and are directly responsible to the 2nd Vice
President. 

When a girl has three demerits for the follow
ing, she loses the first week end date night fol
lowing. When " girl has five demerits, she loses 

5 5 



the first week end night following and such other 
privileges as the 1-iouse Council shall decide. Viola
tion of each ot the following constitutes one 
demerit: 

1. After ll: 00 p.m. typewriters must be used 
in the sun parlor. 

2. Transoms and doors must be closed during 
conversations and while radios are playing. 

3. Shower clogs must not be worn in the halls. 
4. No noise (shouting, loud talking, whistling, 

calling from windows, singing, or slamming doors) 
in the halls, telephone booths, and stairways. 

5. Telephone conversations must be confined to 
five minutes, 

6. Radios must be tuned low at all times. 
After a girl has been spoken to twice, the House 
Director has the right to take the radio and keep 
it until such time as the House Council shall 
decide that that person may again have the use 
of the radio. 

7. All freshmen and sophomores must be in 
their own rooms at 11:00 p.m. and thereafter for 
the remainder ot the night. This is effective Sun
day through Thursday nights. 

The victrola in the sun parlor may be played 
every noon until 1:30 p.m.; from 4:30 p.m. to 
7:30 'p.m.; after dinner until closing time on Fri
day and Saturday night and Saturday afternoon. 

The piano in the parlor may be played when 
there are no quiet hours. 

Girls who come in late on Friday and Satur
day must be as quiet as possible in the halls. 
Those who have radios must keep them tuned low 
at all times. 

Quiet hours must be observed continuously dur
ing the entire final examination periods. 

House Meetings 
There will be a House Meeting the first Monday 

of every month at 10:00 p.m. in the lounge. 
Absences from these meetings must be reported to 
the secretary and excused before the meeting. At-

56 

tendance is required. A demerit will be given for 
each absence ·after the second one. 

PRIMER FOR FRESHMEN 

Readin' . 
A Trowbridge house meeting for all new girls 

will be held with the House Director during the 
opening week of school. At that time, the hand
book will be fully explained. 

"Ignorance of the law is no excuse." Acquaint 
yourself now with the rules of the dormitory. 

Be sure to read bulletin boards; that's where 
you'll find important notices. 

Your happiness in college will depend to some 
extent upon your ability to meet people pleas
o~ntly and to take your place in the new group 
with assurance and poise. It might help to brush 
up on some of the recognized books on etiquette. 

Writin' ... 
Begin studying at once. Don't wait until the 

first quiz. 
Keep up good work daily. Impressions are 

formed every day, not on special occasions. 
Be on time for classes. 
You'll see these signs: "The library is a quiet 

place for study." Need we say more? 
The scholastic standing of Kalamazoo College is 

high. You too will become proud of our academic 
standards and exert every effort to maintain them. 
Kalamazoo College. has a chapter of the freshmen 
women's scholastic honorary, Alpha Lambda Delta, 
and a senior scholastic honorary society, Phi Kappa 
Alpha. Never too early to hitch your wagon to 
that star! 

'Rithmetic . . . 
The amount of money you will need beyond 

che necessary expenses will depend largely upon 
your tastes and habits. It is always possible to 
live simply and economically without apology, for 
there are many of us who arc obliged to limit our 
expenses to the minimum. 

57 



Don't bring valuables. If you do, you are re
sponsible for them. Students arc urged to leave 
large amounts of money with the Busines Office 
for safekeeping. 

Reminders ... 

Go to see your faculty adviser whenever you 
need help or advice. Professors are interested in 
their students, and you'll find that they're "regu
lar fellows." 

Remember that you're just a frosh, this year. 
There are privileges granted to upperclassmen 
which you are required to respect; they'll be yours 
in due time. 

Budget your time. Once you have acquired this 
art, you are well on the way to education. 

Kalamazoo College has a varied social program. 
Bring your formals for the formal occasions and 
afternoon dresses for teas and receptions. For in
formal and school wear you can't go wrong with 
skirts, sweaters, blouses and sport shoes. 

Better bring along a plate, cup, glass, knife, 
fork, spoon-and tea towel-for spreads. 

Don't expect to hold at once the same prominent 
position you may have held in high school. If you 
have ability and u~e it generously, it will in time 
be recognized. Popularity will depend in the long 
run upon what you have to give to the college-
good manners, an attractive personality, friend
liness, naturalness, unselfishness. In other words, 
you'll take out of college what you put into it. 

If you'd like any further information, see the: 
Dean of Women. 

CONSTITUTION OF 
MARY TROWBRIDGE HOUSE 

Article I 
Name 

The name of this organization shall be the 
"Self Government Association of the Dormitory 
Women of Kalamazoo College." 

Article II 
Purpose 

The purpose of the Self Government Association 
shall be: 

(a) To promote a sense of fellowship and re
sponsibility towards the group as a whole. 

(b) To further the best interests o( the women 
by uniting them for constructive effort in order 
to promote and maintain the highest standards of 
dormitory life. 

(c) To regulate matters of student conduct in 
accordance with any rightss granted to the organ
ization by the administration of Kalamazoo Col
lege. 

Article III 
Membership 

All resident women of the college dormitory 
shall be members of the Self Government Asso
ciation 

Article IV 
Officers 

The officers of the Association shall be the presi
dent, first vice-president, second vice-president, 
secretary, treasurer, freshman representative, and 
house recreation chairman. These officers shall 
constitute the House Council, and the House Di
rector and the Dean of Women shall be ex-officio 
members of both the Association and the Houce 
Council. 

Article V 
Meetings 

Meetings of the Association shall be held at 
10:00 o'clock in the evening on the first Monday 
night of every month. This shall be subject to the 
call of the President. 



Article VI 
Amendment 

This constitution may be amended at any time 
by a two-thirds vote ot members voting, a quorum 
being present. Notice of the proposed amendment 
~hall be read at the meetings a month before it 
is to be voted upon and shall also be posted on 
the bulletin board at that time. Vote upon an 
amendments shall be taken by secret ballot. Amend
ments may be proposed either by the House Coun
cil or through the House Council by written re
quest of any five members of the Association. · 

BL-LAWS 
Article I 
Meetings 

Section I: The regular meeting of the Associa
tion shall be held onct: a month at the time speci
fied in the Constitution, Article V. 

Section 2: Special meetings may be called at 
any time by the President with the approval of 
the Council. 

Section 3: Any member may request the Presi
dent to call a special meeting. 

Section 4: Attendance at meetings of the asso
ciation is compulsory and absences must be re
ported to the Secretary and excused by her be
fore the meeting. Consistent breaking of this rule 
will be dealt with by the House Council. 

Section 5: A quorum shall consist of three
quarters of the residents of the dorm'itory. 

Article II 
Nominations and Elections 

Section I: Officers of the Association shall be 
elected at the May meeting to serve a term of 
one college year. The new officers shall take office 
immediately, in joint meetings with the Old Houce 
Council. 

Section 2: (a) Nominations shall be made for 
offi..:ers by a ..:ommittee appointed by the President 
and approved by the Council. Thi.r committee 

60 

sh2ll consist of a representative from each class, 
the senior member to act as chairman, the Presi
dent as an ex-officio member of the committee and 
the House Director. 

(b) The Freshman Representative shall be 
elected by the freshman women at a special meet
ing called by the President the first week in No
vember. She shall hold office until the following 
November. 

(c) The Freshman Representative shall be 
nominated by a committee of freshman women, ap
proved by the House Council. 

Section 3: Nominations, except for the Fresh
man Representative, shall be approved by the 
Council and presented to the Association in writ
ing one week before election. 

Section 4: If desirable, there shall be two nom
inations for each office made by the committees 
in charge. 

Section 5: At the election meeting, nominations 
may be made from the floor. There shall not be 
more than four nominations for any office . . 

Section 6: Election shall be by secret ballot. 
A majority of all votes cast is necessary for elec
tion. 

Section 7: In case of a vacancy on the House 
Council, the existing House Council shall act as a 
nominating committee. At the next House meet
ing nominations from the floor shall be in order. 
The election shall be by secret ballot. 

Article III 
Duties of Officer.! 

Section l: The duties of the President shall 
be: 

(a) To preside over all meetings of the Asso
ciation and House Council. 

(b) To call special meetings when necessary. 
(c) To fulfill the general duties of an execu

tive. 
61 



Section 2: The duties of the First Vice-Presi
dent shall be: 

(a) To act as chairman of the Social Com
mittee of the Association. 

(b) To· preside at meetings in the absence of 
the President. 

Section 3: The duties of the Second Vice-Presi
dent shall be: 

(a) To act as head proctor of the dormitory. 
Section 4: The duties of the Secretary of the 

Association shall be: 
(a) To act as secretary of the House Council; 
(b) To record minutes of the house meetings 

and Council meetings; 
(c) To handle whatever correspondence may 

be necessary; 
(d) To read the minutes of the Association at 

each regular meeting. 

Section 5: The duties of the Treasurer of the 
Association shall be: 

(a) To handle the funds of the Association; 
(b) See that dues are collected; 
(c) To see that bills are paid. 

Section 6: The duties of the Freshman Repre
sentative shall be: 

(a) To post freshman telephone schedules reg
ularly and see that they are enforced .. 

Section 7: The duties of the House Recreation 
Chairman shall be: 

(a) To take charge of dormitory concession; 
(b) To plan informal parties for dormitory 

women. 

Article IV 
Laws and Regulations 

Section 1: The rules of the Dormitory are to 
be drawn up by the House Council with the ap
proval of the Dean of Women and the House 
Director. 

62 

Section 2: They shall be subject to revlSlon 
from year to year in case the necessity should 
arrive for such action. 

Section 3: The House Council shall be respon
sible for knowledge of the Constitution, By-Laws, 
House Rules and actions taken in any meeting. 
A plea of ignorance excuses no one! 

Article V 
House Council 

Section 1: Membership: The House Council 
shall consist of the officers of the Association, and 
Dean of Women and House Director as ex-officio. 

Section 2: Meetings: The House Council shall 
hold a weekly meeting on a day decided upon by 
the members of the Council, unless the President 
decides a meeting unnecessary. 

Special meetings may be called at any time by 
che Dean of Women or the House President. 

Any member of the Council may request the 
President to call a meeting. 

Section 3: Duties: The duties of the House 
Council shall be: 

(a) To promote those activities and interests 
which will make for more congenial and whole
some living in the dormitory; 

(b) To enforce the house rules; 
(c) To levy penalties for infractions of rules 

if necessary; 

(d) To act as a welcoming committee for the 
incoming_ women at the beginning of the first 
semester. 

The administration of the College shall have 
the prerogative in the punishment of misconduct 
for which expulsion may be necessary. 

Article VI 

Committees 
Section 1: All social committees shall consist of 

the First Vice-President of the Association as 
63 



chairman, and such other members as she chooses 
for each social affair. 

Section 2: The telephone committee shall con
sist of all freshmen in the dormitory, presided over 
by the freshman member of the House Council. 
The duty of the members of this committee shall 
be to answer the telephone or telephones in the 
dormitory (except the office telephone) at all 
times. Hours will be arranged by the chairman 
of the committee so that each girl will have a 
turn at telephone duty. 

Article VII 

Dues and Fines 
Section 1: At the beginning of the school year 

there shall be an assessment collected at the time 
of getting a room key, sufficient to cover cost of 
magazines, flowers, teas, victrola records, etc. 

Section 2: Any girl who has not paid all dues 
~nd fines before the time of election shall not be 
allowed to run for any office and shall be de
prived of her vote. A list of those in arrears 
shall be posted at the time of nominations and 
read at the election meeting. 

Section 3: All dues fines and assessments for 
parties . must be paid before a girl may attend any 
social functions of the house. 

Article VIII 

Amend1nent 
These By-Laws may be amended at any meet

ing by a two-thirds vote of members voting, a 
quorum being present. Notice of the proposed 
amendment shall be given in writing a month 
before the meeting. Vote is to be taken by secret 
ballot. Amendments may be proposed either by 
the House Council or through the House Council 
by written request of any five members of the 
Association. 

64 

WOMEN'S RECREATION ASSOCIATION 

Formerly the Women's Athletic Association, a 
vote of the members in 1947 changed the name 
w W.R.A., which gives a more accurate idea of 
the purpose of the organization. 

Membership in the Women's Recreation Asso
ciation is open to every woman student of Kal
amazoo College who is interested in recreation and 
in having a good time with other students of the 
college. Membership is obtained by earning 15 0 
points through participation in the various activi-
ties offered. ' 

Besides sponsoring an extensive program on cam
pus, W.R.A. joins with other M.I.A.A. schools 
in sports activities. We have invited other M.I.A.A. 
Women's Associations to a Play Day which we are 
planning for this fall. We also hold membership in 
the National Athletic Federation for College 
Women. 

This year we hope to reach an even greater 
number of students on campus by offering a pro
gram with activities varied enough to touch the 
interests of everyone, and especially through our 
Play Nights, which are held every Friday evening 
on which the gymnasium is free. These Play 
Nights are open to both men and women students 
and offer a variety of games and activities for an 
evening of fun and good fellowship. Our project 
for this fall is to organize co-recreational intra
murals, and an instruction class in square dancing 
for both men and women. 

Our purpose .is to offer an opportunity for all 
students to relax and enjoy themselves in some re
creational activity, and at the same time to get 
better acquainted and become a real part of our 
fellowship. 

We hope to welcome all of you as members 
this year. 

Olive Austin Caldwell 
President 1947-1948 

65 



W. R. A. PROGRAM 

Officers for 1947-1948 

President ...................... Olive Caldwell 
Vice-President . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Elaine Dryer 
Sec.-Treas . ....................... Jane Hunter 
Recording Secretary . . . . . . . . ... Yvonne Lindsey 
Publicity Chairman ................. Jean Klein 
Social Chairman .................. Jackie Buck 

Joan Akerman 

The year's activities are listed below, and the 
:laces for various events will be posted throughout 
the year for your convenience. Sports managers 
for all activities are appoin ted at the beginning of 
the fall term by the president. 
Basketball Riding 
Volley Ball Winter Sports 
Soft Ball Dancing, 
Archery Square Dancing 
Tennis Swimming 
Ping Pong Golf 
Hiking Play Nights 
Co-Recreational Intra-Murals 

66 

fOR MfN 



MEN'S UNION 

All men of Kalamazoo College are members of 
the Men's Union by virtue of their registration. 
(See page 33 of the College catalogue. ) Dues are 
collected by the College Business Office as a part of 
registration costs. 

This organization is designed to provide oppor
tunity for all men of the college to get together 
socially and educationally. 

Officers for 1948-49 
President-John Abbott 
Vice-President-Noble Sievers 
Secretary-Treasurer--Gerard Brennan 

JOINT HOUSE COUNCIL-MEN'S 
RESIDENCES 

FIRST SEMESTER 1948-49 

President-Joe DeAgostino '50 
President, Hoben Hall 

Secretary-Harry Lieffers '49 
Representative, New Dormitory 

Financial Secretary-Bob Rans '50 (appointed) 
Member, ex-officio 

Social Chairman-Dick Meyerson '50 
Representative, Hoben Hall 

Other Representatives-Joint House Council 
John Abbott '49-President, New Dormi

tory 
Richard Ferguson '50-Secretary, New 

Dormitory 
Allyn Wright '51-Secretary, Hoben Hall 

Past Presidents: · 
Jack Powell '49-1st semester 1947-48 
Bob Reed '48-2nd semester 1947-48 

MEN'S SOCIETIES 

There are 3 men's societies on campus organized 
to provide social and cultural activities. They 
scrv~ as focal points for school spirit in the mod
ern day and arc vitally important to the social 
life of the campus. 

68 

Membership in men's soctettes is by invitation 
Jnd opens at the close of the first semester. An 
academic average of C for at least 15 hours of 
work is necessary for a student to accept an invi
tation to join a society. As a rule, all eli.l(ible men 
are invited to join a society. 

SHERWOODS (SIGMA RHO SIGMA) 
The Sherwood Rhetorical Society has a club 

room in Tredway gym. Founded in 18 51, it is 
the oldest campus soctety. Among its many ac
complishments have been some very unusual dis
plays on campus on Homecoming Day. The Ad
viser is Dr. Hornbeck. 

PHI LAMBDA (PHILO) 
Founded in 18 56, its continuous activity makes 

it second oldest society on campus. One worth
while activity has been sending supplies to Bueno 
Vista School in the Phillipines. It also participates 
in campus life by unusual Homecoming Day dis
plays and dramatic skits for colle.l(e pro.l(rams. The 
adviser is Dr. Maxwell. 

CENTURY FORUM 
Founded in 1900, the Centuries sponsor athletic 

trips to support the varsity teams and .pep up 
Homecoming Days. Many members strengthen the 
democratic principle of self government on cam
pus. The faculty adviser is Mr. Shane. 

MARRIED VETERANS CLUB 
The Married Veterans Club was organized in 

the :Fall of 1946 to stimulate social activities among 
the campus married couples. 

The constitution was drawn up and passed. 
Coaches Doh Grow, Bob Nul£, and Buck Shane 
and Dr. Maxwell and their wives were installed 
as permanent sponsors. The first year officers were: 
President, Jack Trump; Vice-President, George 
Galbraith; Secretary, Mrs. Monty Bilkert; Treas
urer, Bob Culp. 

In 1947 Bob .culp was elected President; Don 
Culp, Vice-President; Mrs. Bob Culp, Secretary; 
and Phil Smith, Treasurer. 

fi9 



MEN'S RESIDENCES 
There are two men's residences-Hobcn Hall and 

the New Dormitory. (The- latter will undoubtedly 
will be named and dedicated this year.) 

Hoben Hall is the gift of Mr. and Mrs. Enos 
A. DeWaters of Flint, Michigan. Ii: was fotmally 
dedicated in 1937. A framed, illum~ated charter 
signed by the charter residents may be seen on the 
wall of the North Alcove off Hoben Lounge. 

A charter has been prepared for the New Dormi
tory. It will be framed and dedicated along with 
dedication ceremonies for the New Dormitory. 
The committee who prepared the charter con
sisted of Stewart Ross '49 and Charles Gore '49. 
Bruce Bowman '49 illuminated the document. It 
was signed in June, 1948, by charter residents of 
the New Dormitory. 

CONSTITUTION OF MEN'S RESIDENCES 
Preamble 

We the (resident) men of (Kalamazoo College) 
in order to obtain the benefits of self government, 
to encourage direct and business-like methods in 
the conduct of our dormitory affairs, and to pro
mote a stronger fellowship among the men of the 
dormitories, do hereby submit ourselves to be 
governed by the following constitution: 

Article I 

Name 
The name of this organization shall be "Resi

dent Men of Kalamazoo College." 

Article II 
Membership 

Section 1. Active membership in this organiza
tion shall be limited to all male residents of Hoben 
Hall and the new Dormitory. 

Section 2. Associate membership in the organ
ization shall be limited to all former residents of 
the two dormitories who at the time of completing 
residence were members in good standing of this 
organization. 

70 

Article III 
Governing Board 

The Governing Board shall consist of the elec
ted officers of both dormitories. 

Article IV 

Meetings 

Section I. Regular meetings will be held once 
per month at a time and place to be determined 
by the Governing Board. 

Section 2. Special meetings may be called at 
any time by the President of the Board. 

Article V. 
This Constitution may be amended by a % vote 

of a quorum of the active members of this organ
ization. 

BL LAWS 
Dues 

Section I. Dues shall be $.50 per semester to 
be paid no later than the mildle of each semester. 
(Repealed May 11, 1948) 

Officers 

Section 2. The officers of each dormitory shall 
be a President, a Secretary, and a Board Repre
sentative. 

Section 3. The officers of each dormitory for a 
given. semester shall be elected at the last indi
vidual dormitory meeting of the preceding semes
ter. They shall be nominated from the floor and 
voted on by the show of hands. A majority vote 
shall be necessary to elect. If, on the first vote, 
no candidate receives a majority, the two candi
dates having the highest number of votes shali 
be voted on a second time. (Amended May 11~ 
1948. See Amendment I) 

Section 4. A candidate for an elective office 
shall have completed at least 2 semesters residence 

71 



in either or both dormitories by the time his term 
of otlicc is to bc~o:in. 

Section 5. A vacancy occurring before the 
completion of a term of otlice shall be :filled by a 
special election by the members of the dormitory 
involved. 

Section 6. Each term of otlice shall be for l'ne 
semester. 

Governing Board 
Section 7. The Governing Board shall meet on 

the :first Monday of each month and at any other 
time designated by the President of the Board. 

Section 8. At its :first regular meeting of the 
semester, the Governin.l( Board shall elect from 
its membership a President and a Secretary. 

Section 9. The Governing Board may transact, 
without referring to the body for vote, all routine 
business of this organization for purposes of ex
pediency and simplicity. 

Section 10. The Governing Board shall appoint 
a Financial Secretary to supervise all :financial mat
ters for both dormitories and a Social Chairman to 
supervise all social activities of both dormitories. 
Each of these chairmen may appoint two assis
stants, subject to the approval of the Governing 
Board. The Financial Secretary, if not a duly 
elected member of the Governing Board, shall be 
a non-voting member of the Governing Board. 

Section 11. Minutes of all meetings of the 
Governing Board shall be mimeographed and dis
tributed to all men of this organization, the Presi
dent of the College, Dean, and the Director of 
Student Personnel. 

Section 12. A majority of the members of the 
Governing Board shall constitute a quorum for 
the transaction of business. 

Section 13. The House Director shall be a 
non-voting member of the Governing Board. 

Parliamentary Authority 
Section 14. All meetings of this organization 

shall be conducted according to parliamentary law 

72 

as set forth in Robert's Rules of Order. 

Quorum 
A majority of the active members of this organ

ization shall constitute a quorum for the trans
action of business. 

Amendments 
Section 15. These by-laws may be amended at 

any meeting by a % vote of a quorum. 

Standing Rules 
1. All members of this organization shall be 

subject to the rules and regulations of dormitory 
conduct as set forth by Kalamazoo College and 
this organization. 

(Words in parentheses are inserted for clarity 
and have not been actually adopted by the Resi
dent men.) 

AMENDMENT I, Adopted May 11, 1948 
The nomination of the house .officers candidates is 

to be made by petition of 10 house members, and 
the electing of same shall be by secret ballot con
ducted by the proctors of the dormitories. These 
petitions are to be in the possession of the house 
president not later than three ( 3) weeks from the 
termination of the semester. 

AMENDMENT II, Adopted May 11, 1948 
Section I of the by-laws of this Constitution is 

hereby repealed as of May 11, 19 4 8. 

MEN'S RESIDENCE REGULATIONS 
Regulations for Men Residents were adopted by 

Joint House Council in September, 1947, and 
adapted to account for new facilities in July, 1948. 

Residents should conduct themselves at all times 
as they would in their own homes and should be 
governed in their behavior by the generally ac
cepted principles which determine and motivate the 
conduct of gentlemen. 

SPECIFIC REGULATIONS AND TRADITIONS 
Card playing in lounges is restricted to week 

days. 
73 



It is campus tradition to usc the sidewalks thu~ 
preserving the grass on the quadrangle. ' 

Ball playing of any description is prohibited on 
the quadrangle and also in the area or driveway in 
front of Hoben Hall. 

Radio aerials are not to be erected outside the 
buildings. 

Pets are not to be housed in the dormitories. 
"Ham" radio stations are not to be instituted 

in the dormitories. 

QUIET HOURS 

Quiet hours extend from 7:00 p.m. to 8:00 
A.M. every day except Saturday. There will be 
no pra.cticing of musical instruments during this 
period. Radios, if played, will be turned down low 
enough so that they will not be heard in any room 
other than that in which they are being played. 
Rowdyism, boisterousness, yelling, 'etc., are em
phatically discouraged. 

ROOM REGULATIONS 

. Beds will be Jllade daily and rooms cleaned daily 
by the maids. Students should observe that the 
maids are not on duty Sundays and should make 
their own beds. Maids are instructed to lock 
rooms after cleaning. Occupants should keep rooms 
locked whenever the room is unoccupied. 

Residents of rooms are entirely responsible for 
damage to, breakage of, or loss of eQuipment in 
their rooms. Any damage done to property will 
be deducted from room deposits. 

The College can assume no responsibility for 
lost articles. 

Irons are available at Hoben Desk. Residents of 
both dorms are invited to use them. There are 
automatic washers and ironing boards m the 
laundry rooms of both dorms. 

The tables in lounges are not to be used for 
seats. 

Your proctor is informed as to the application 
and interpretation of this information. 

74 

Your Proctor is .......................... . 
(Write his name here.) 

REGULATIONS FOR W6MEN GUESTS · 

Women guests are permitted in lounges of Men's 
Dormitories subject to rules to be determined and 
published after decision by the proper faculty-stu
dent committee. 

Mothers of residents are not subject to the re
strictions applying to "women guests." However 
to avoid misunderstanding parents should be in
troduced to the House Director. 

DEWATERS' HONOR AWARD 
Early in 1948, Mr. E. A. DeWaters '99, of 

Flint, Michigan, expressed a desire to offer some 
substantial recognition of citizenship to a resident 
of one of the men's residences. Under the leader
ship of Wayne Stone· '47, president of Hoben Hall 
in 1947, the Joint House Council evolved the fol
lowing conditions for the annual selection of an 
outstanding citizen to be honored: 

1. The recipient must be a senior . 

2. He must have been a •resident in one of the 
men's dormitories for at least four ( 4) semesters. 

He is to be judged on his all round contribution 
to dormitory life. There are ·no specific academic 
or leadership qualifications specified. The purpose is 
to honor the outstanding senior in the dormitory. 

Your proctor will conduct the election for the 
recipient of the DeWaters' Honor Award some
time during the week of May 3. The award will 
be presented at the house meeting on May 11, at 
10:30 p.m. 

The first recipient of the DeWaters' Honor 
award is Robert Glen Rel!d '48, president of the 
Joint House Council of the men's residences dur
ing the second semester of the 1947-48 College 
year. 

The award 
leadership and 
the donor and 

consists of a trophy, depicting 
service, with a plaque indicating 
the significance of the award. On 

75 



another plaque is space for the names of the recip
i~nts to be inscribed annualy. The Joint House 
Council has voted to present each recipient with 
a xold k.e-v a~d a certificate, each suitably inscribed 

The recommended practice as to location of the 
single trophy is as follows: 

1. A suitable movable trophy case shall be pro
vided. 

2. The case and trophy shall be kept for the 
college year following award in the residence in 
which the latest recipient has lived for the year 
in which he won the award. 

THE SCOOP SHEET 

During the second semester of 1947-48, a publi
cation, informally called the Scoop Sheet, made its 
appearance in the Men's Dormitories. Its editors 
have tried to mention latest events, coming events, 
and other things worthy of mention. Whether it 
will appear again depends on resident men's in
terest. 

HOBEN DESK STORE 

Under the direction of the Financial Secretary 
of the Joint House Council, the Resident Men 
operate a store for the convenience of residents 
and visitors. Open all during the time that a 
switchboard operator serves the dormitory, the 
store has soft drinks, candy, soap for use in the 
automatic washers, and numerous other items. 
Prices approximate those in retail stor.es; the pro
fits from the enterprise are returned to the resi
dents in form of refreshments at house meetings 
and other free advantages. Decision as to expendi
tures of funds are referred to residents in house 
meetings or, in case of standard practice, are al
located by the Joint House Council. For the col
lege year 1948-49 no dues are charRed residents; 
patronage of the dormitory store suffices. 

MAIL DELIVERY AND PHONE CALLS 

The house desk, near the North entrance of 
I {obcn Hall, is the nerve center of the Men's 

76 

Dormitories. Mail is placed in the compartments 
with the initial letter of the resident's last name. 
There are no private mailboxes in the Men's Resi
dences. Check the mail deliveries several times a 
day. There are 2 mail deliveries each week day
Saturdays only one, and none on Sundays. Special 
deliveries, of course, are delivered any time. Often 
you will find messages from the college officers in 
your letter compartment. Check each time you 
pass the mail section for letters or messages. A 
Registered letter is not placed in mailboxes; the 
desk clerk keeps it and delivers it only to the 
owner. He posts a notice to let you know when 
one has been received. 

Hoben Hall, Kalamazoo College, is your college 
address regardless of which dormitory you live in. 
Please be sure to have all your letters, packages, 
and especially laundry cases addressed thus: Hoben 

Hall, Kalamazoo College. 
Likewise, your telephone address is Hoben Hall. 
The switchboard operator in Hoben can call you 

to a house telephone near your room r:t either 
dormitory. 

All lonR distance· phone calls are to be made via 
pay telephone. 

For efficiency, your cooperation is needed in the 
delivery of phone messages. The following pro
cedure is recommended: 

1. If a buzzer sounds for your roommate, in his 
absence, take the call and message at the nearest 
phone. · Be responsibl~ for seeing that he is informed. 

2. When no answer is received and a message 
is taken by the operator, a notice is posted on the 
bulletin board opposite Hoben Desk. Check that 
board. 

KEYS 
A deposit of 5 Oc is required at the time of regis

tration to the men's dormitories for keys, which 
are furnished to the room door and also to a desk 
and bureau drawer in Hoben and a bureau (only) 
in New Dormitory. Locks to desk or bureau 

77 



drawers are not designed to be opened by a master 
key. A duplicate key is filed in the Maintenance 
Department but is not accessible to the House 
Director. This assures residents of security for 
their valuables. It is essential, therefore, to keep 
your keys in a safe place at all times, 

ABSENCE OVERNIGHT 

When a resident leaves town for overnight or 
longer, he is requested to leave information at 
Hoben Desk that will enable the college to reach 
him in case of emergency. Considerable incon
venience often results from failure to observe this 
request. Occasionally, lack of this information has 
scnous consequences. 

ATHLETICS 

INTERCOLLEGIATE 
Kalamazoo College will be carrying on a full 

program of Intercollegiate Athletics this year. 
This program will include full schedules in Foot
ball, Cross-country, Basketball, Track, Baseball, 
Tennis and Golf. 

Bob Nulf serves as Footbalf and Golf coach in 
addition to his duties as Director of Athletics and 
Physical Education. Mr. Grow is the head coach of 
Basketball and Track and serves as line coach in 
football. Franklin Ware is Cross-country coach and 
assistant track coach. Dr. Allen B. Stowe has been 
Director of Tennis and is assisted. by Marion 
"Buck" Shane. Henry Lasch is a new-comer to 
the department this year and will coach Baseball 
and direct the Intra-mural Athletic Program. 

As a member of the Michi~an Intercolle~iate 
Athletic Association generally referred to as the 
M.I.A.A., Kalamazoo College enjoys friendly but 
very spirited competition with the member schools 
of one of the oldest athletic conferences in the 
country. In general, the athletic program endeavors 
to provide competition with schools which are • 
~ imilar in nature and purpose to that of Kalamazoo 
College. 

78 

INTRAMURAL 

It is intended that the Intramural Pro)!ram wtll 
pick up where the Intercollegiate Program leave~ 
off for all students who arc interested in various 
forms of competitive and recreational activities. 
Mr. Lasch, who has served in the Intramural De
partment at the University of Michigan for the 
past three years has plans for a program this year 
which will provide the students of Kalamazoo Col
lege every possible opportunity of participation. 

GARRISON MEMORIAL TROPHY 

The Harold S. Garrison Memorial trophy, which 
IS given each year to the most outstanding basket
ball player as selected by his team-mates, was 
made possible by William A. Garrison of Flint, 
Michigan, in memory of his brother, Harold S. 
Garrison '34, who was killed in action on August 
3, 1944 near Dol, France, while serving as a lieu
tenant with his mechanized cavalry unit. In 1947 
the 11-inch trophy, which is kept permanently in 
Hoben Hall, was won by Casimir Staniszewski 
(Charlie Stanski) of South Bend, Indiana, and the 
1948 winner was Frank Walters of Chicago, 
Illinois. 

79 



ALL HAIL TO KAZOO 

All hail to Kazoo, all hail! 
To our school we will e'er be true 

Let us make the air resound, 
Let our hearts with joy abound 

As we give a cheer for old Kazoo. 
The scene of our college days, 

We eYer would sing her praise: 
So with voices clear, 

And wit~ a rousing cheer, 
A song to Kazoo we raise: 

REFRAIN 

Kalamazoo, we hail thee! 
Faithful to thee we'll be 

Though we may wander far and wide, 
Our hearts will be bound to thee. 

Firm are the ties that hold us 
Loyal to thee and true. 

So let us give together the cheer 
Rah! Rah! Kazoo! 

Our colors we raise on high 
To the breezes that fill the sky, 

And we greet them with cheer, 
For no others are so dear 

When the orange and black are nigh. 

And all through the years to come, 
\'fith love that will never wane, 

With our spirit gay, 
In the same old way 

We'll cherish the sweet refrain: 
Words--A. G. Walton, '09 
Music-D. R. Belcher, '09 

COLLEGE YELL 

This yell always follows the singing of "All 
Hail To Kazoo"-

Brek-ki-ki-kex, ko-ex,. ko-ex; Brek-ki-ki-kex; 
Ko-ex, ko-ex; Whoa up, whoa up; Parabaloo; 
parabaloo; Kalamazoo, Kazoo, Kazoo. 

80 

ALMA MATER 

0 Kalamazoo, our faithful friend, 
We offer thee a song, 

To praise the home where friendships blend 
And weld so true and strong. 

0 sacred refuge and most hallowed place, 
Where hope and joy renew, 

With tight'ning grip and bright'ning face 
That speak thy love, Kazoo. 

When these dear .scenes are left behind, 
No fortune can subdue 

The chords of love that closely bind 
Our hearts to thee, Kazoo. 

Each tree upon thy fair Arcadian hill, 
Is dear to us for aye. 

Dark storms may come, cold blasts may chill, 
But friendship e'er will stay. 

When age has decked our heads with white 
And youth has ceased to glow 

We'll revel in one sweet delight 
The times of long ago. 

0 then, Kazoo, shall beauties of the past 
Enrich our souls anew. 

And while our earthly vigils last. 
The watchword is Kazoo. 

Words-R. F. Holden, '07 
Music-W. F. Dunbar, '24 

l!l 



INDEX 

Absence Overnight (Men) ................. 78 
Activities for Men . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67 
Activities for Womea .................... 39 
Activities, Religious . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
"All Hail to Kazoo" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80 
"Alma Mater" ... . ........................ 81 
Alpha Lambda Delta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 
Alpha Sigma Delta ....................... 49 
Archives, College . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Athletics, Intercollegiate ................... 78 
Athletics, Intramural ..................... 79 
Athletics, Women's ........................ 65 
Bells ........... . ........................ 20 
Bookstore ..... . ... . ...................... 15 
Books, charging of, circulation of, etc. 11-13 
Callers in Trowbridge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 
Card Catalog . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Career Conferences .........•............ · 43 
Cars, Use of .... . ..................... 21-22 
Century Forum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 
Chapel ....... . ......................... 18 
Chaperones ... .... . . ..................... 23 
Classes, Hours of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Club Room of library ...................... 13 
Constitution of the Women's League . 44-48 
Constitution of Mary Trowbridge House 59 -64 
Constitution of Men's Reside."lces . . . . . . . 70-73 
Constitution of the Student Body . . . . . 26-32 
Counseling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 0 
Credits, Activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 6-3 8 
Deportment in Trowbridge . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 
Desk Store, Hoben . . . . . . . . 76 
DeWaters' Honor Award . . . . . . . . . . . . 75 
Eurodelphian Gamma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48 
Events of Women's League . . . ......... 42-43 
Fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... 15 
Foreword . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 6 
Furnishings of Trowbridge . . . . . 50 
Gambling . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Garrison Memorial Trophy . 79 

83 



Guests in Men's Residences ................. 7 5 
Guests in Trowbridge ..................... 53 
Handling of Valuables ..................... 21 
Health Service ....... . .................... 14 
Hours, Calling (Trowbridge) .............. 52 
Hours, Library ...... . ...... . ............. 1 1 
House Council, Men's ................. . ... 68 
House Dues, Trowbridge . . . . . . . .......... 50 
House Meetings, Trowbridge ............... . 56 
Kappa Pi ....... . ....................... . 49 
Keys for Men ...... . ................... . . 77 
Liquor .......... . ..................... . 22 
Mail at Trowbridge ... . . . ................. 51 
Mail for Men ........................... 76 
Mandclle Library ......................... 11 
Married Veterans Club . . . . . . . . 69 
Mary Trowbridge General Information ... 50-57 
Men's Union . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 
Ofticers, Class ......................... 32-33 
Officers, Men's House Council . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 
Ofiicers, Men's Union . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 
Officers, Student Body ..................... 26 
Officers, Trowbridge . . . . . . . . . . ..... 50 
Officers, Women's League . . . .............. 41 
Officers, Women's Recreation Assoc . ........... 66 
Parties, General Information about .......... 23 
Penalties for Lateness in Trowbridge ......... 54 
Periodicals . . . . . . . ................... 12 
Permission in Trowbridge ................... 53 
Phi Lambda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 
Physician, College . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Primer for Freshme':l ................ ~ ... 57-58 
Privileges, Library . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Program, Women's League . . . . ... 41 
Program, Women's Recreation Assoc . ....... 66 
Quiet Hours for Men ..................... 74 
Quiet Hours for Women ................. . 55 
Residences, Men's ............. 70 
Rooms, of Men's Residences ................ 64 
Rooms of Trowbridge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 
Scholarships and Student Aid . . . . . ...... 1 5 
Scoop Sheet . . . . . 76 
Sigma Rho Sigma . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... 69 

84 

Smoking in General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Smoking in Trowbridge .............. 51 
Societies, Men's . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 
Societies, Women's ....................... 48 
Stacks, Library ........................... 12 
Telephone, Use of . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Telephone Calls (Men's Residences) ......... 76 
Telephone Galls (Trowbridge) ............. . 51 
Trays from Dining Hall ................... 15 
Welles Hall Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 20 
Welles Hall Lounge ....................... 19 
Women's League ... . ..................... <(0 

Women's Recreation Association . . . . . . . . . . . 65 
Yell, College . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 0 

85 






